

Kaneohe Yacht Club 44-503 Kaneohe Bay Drive, Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

NOTICE OF RACE 2018 KALAKAUA CUP REGATTA

Saturday, July 6th, 2019

1. RULES:

- **1.1** The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS).
- **1.2** The prescriptions of US Sailing will apply, except that the US Sailing Prescriptions to RRS 60, 63.2 and 63.4 will not apply.
- **1.3** RRS No. 55 does not apply for spinnaker stopping materials only. It still applies to trash.
- **1.4 WORLD SAILING OFFSHORE SPECIAL REGULATIONS** (for 2018-2019) SECTION 2 APPLICATION & GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 2.01.06 Special Regulations will apply (See Appendix B Short races, close to shore in relatively warm or protected waters normally held in daylight).
- **1.5** Advertising will not be restricted.
- **1.6** All boats shall carry an operating VHF radio, channel 68 will be used.
- **1.7** Kaneohe Yacht Club (KYC) is the organizing authority.
- 2. ELIGIBILITY, ENTRY, and FEES: The races are open to monohull keel boats owned or chartered by members of HYRA clubs possessing a valid HYRA PHRF handicap. Other boats may be invited by the organizing authority.
 - **2.1** Eligible boats may enter by completing the entry form and submitting it with the required fee to KYC prior to 1830 Friday, July 5. The entry fee for the July 6th event is \$75.00 (\$70.00 for US Sailing members)
 - **2.2** Boats are encouraged to register using Regatta Network before the skipper meeting. Web address: http://www.regattanetwork.com/event/19362
 - 2.3 No entry fee required for the feeder regattas on July 4th and July 7th.
- **3. CLASSES**: Classes X, A, B and Aloha as defined by HYRA. A Minimum of three (3) entries by 1830 July 5 will be required to establish a class.

4. SCHEDULE of EVENTS:

- **4.1** Skippers' Meetings 1830 Friday, July 5th at Kaneohe Yacht Club.
- **4.2** Starting Time: The first of three 'Kaneohe Offshore' races will begin Saturday, July 6th with a warning signal at 1025. The warning signal for Kaneohe Offshore Race 2 & 3 will be shortly after the last boat finishes Race 1.
- **5. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS**: The Sailing Instructions will be available on Regatta network and at Kaneohe Yacht Club after July 4.
- **6. VENUE and COURSES**: The courses will be on the coastal waters of Oahu. Refer to the Sailing instructions for each day's race.

7. SCORING:

- **7.1** Results from the Kaneohe Offshore races on July 6th will be used to determine the winner of the Kalakaua Cup.
- **7.2** The Low Point Scoring System, Appendix A4.1 will apply, except that no race scores will be excluded. This modifies Rule A2.
- 7.3 Only the Kalakaua Cup on July 6th will be used in HYRA Oahu Season's Points Scoring.
- **8. BERTHING:** To facilitate mooring arrangements at KYC visiting boats must provide LOA, beam and draft data on their entry form. Contact the KYC Port Captain at 808-650-4192 to discuss mooring arrangements.
- **9. PRIZES**: The Kalakaua Cup perpetual trophy will be awarded to the overall PHRF winner of the Kaneohe Offshore races on July 6th. This will also be officially presented at the 2019 HYRA Annual Awards Dinner.
- **10. FURTHER INFORMATION**: Contact the KYC Regatta Chair Morgan Stephenson at: a.morgan.stephenson@gmail.com.